- Sec. 5. Tags and discs. With the license herein provided for there shall be issued a metal tag or disc for each boat showing the year of such inspection and such other matter as the director of the division of hotel and resort inspection may deem necessary, which tag or disc must be affixed to some prominent place in the bow of the boat. There shall also be painted conspicuously upon the bow a number corresponding to the number of persons authorized to be carried therein.
- Sec. 6. Moneys credited to general revenue fund. All moneys received under this act shall be paid into the state treasury and shall be credited to the general revenue fund.
- Sec. 7. Penalty. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this act or any order of the director of the division of hotel and resort inspection directing compliance with standards prescribed by him, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved April 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 307-H. F. No. 954

An act relating to the sale, distribution or destruction of confiscated intoxicating liquor or any articles used in the manufacture, transportation or sale thereof, amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.63, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 165, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 340.63 as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 165, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 340.63. Destruction or disposition of seized liquor. Subdivision 1. Contingent upon the final determination of any action pending in any court, the liquor control commissioner is hereby directed to dispose of any intoxicating liquor, material, apparatus or vehicle seized by him or his designated inspectors or employees by:
 - (1) Delivering on written request of the director of public institutions, any liquor, tax exempt, that may be required by any state institution for external or medicinal use by patients thereof or by;

- (2) Delivering on written requests of the commissioner of administration any material, apparatus or vehicle for use by any state department, or by;
- (3) Selling intoxicating liquor to licensed liquor dealers within the state, or by;
 - (4) Selling any material, apparatus or vehicle, or by;
- (5) Destroying such intoxicating liquor or contraband articles that have no lawful use.
- Subd. 2. Any sale of intoxicating liquors, materials, apparatus or vehicles, shall be made only with the written approval of the commissioner of administration and notice of such sales shall be published in one issue of a legal newspaper located in the City of Saint Paul. Sealed bids shall be publicly opened in the office of the liquor control commissioner on a date stated in such publication, which shall not be less than fifteen days or more than thirty days after the publication thereof. The net proceeds derived from the sale of such intoxicating liquors or articles shall, after the deduction of any expense of seizure or sale, be deposited by the liquor control commissioner with the state treasurer and such money shall be credited to the general revenue fund.
- Subd. 3. Sales of intoxicating liquor made by the liquor control commissioner, as herein provided, are exempt from the state excise tax if stamps evidencing the payment of such excise tax have not been placed thereon prior to such seizure; provided, that before resale by such purchaser proper excise tax stamps be attached to all containers of such liquors.

Approved April 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 308—H. F. No. 1249

An act relating to borrowing funds for support or relief of the poor, and confirming all bonds issued and all proceedings had for the issuance of such bonds, for the purpose embraced herein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definitions. As used in this act, unless the subject matter or context requires otherwise: